My clients state that all the certificates were handed over to my clients by 

your Companies representatives along with a covering letter mentioning receipt of 

entire payment. The said certificate were sold by my clients on different dates for a 

value of Rs. 10703939 (Rupees One Crore Seven Lakhs Three Thousand Nine 

Hundred and Thirty Nine Only) which is 1.73% lesser than the face value of the 

certificate. As T. Kumaresan one of our directors was the only person liaising with 

you we had also made all the payments upon his instructions. 

(9) In the Notice, the Respondent, admitted that the certificates were sold by